TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM684254 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS RECORDED AT REEL/FRAME NO.: 7040/0817

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
MADISON CAPITAL FUNDING LLC, AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT		10/26/2021	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	IMAGINEER TECHNOLOGY GROUP, LLC	
Street Address:	Address: 480 Pleasant Street	
Internal Address:	Suite B200	
City:	Watertown	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	02472	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4752080	IMAGINEER TECHNOLOGY GROUP
Registration Number:	4928350	DOCQUEUE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4154391500

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: maria.banda@kirkland.com

Correspondent Name: Maria Banda

Address Line 1: Kirkland & Ellis, LLP

Address Line 2: 555 California Street, Suite 2700 Address Line 4: San Francisco, CALIFORNIA 94104

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	49239-3
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Maria Banda
SIGNATURE:	/Maria Banda/
DATE SIGNED:	10/28/2021

Total Attachments: 4

TRADEMARK REEL: 007475 FRAME: 0938

900652751

source=Dynamo - Madison Trademark Release [Executed] R-F 7040-0817_(81140854_1)#page1.tif source=Dynamo - Madison Trademark Release [Executed] R-F 7040-0817_(81140854_1)#page2.tif source=Dynamo - Madison Trademark Release [Executed] R-F 7040-0817_(81140854_1)#page3.tif source=Dynamo - Madison Trademark Release [Executed] R-F 7040-0817_(81140854_1)#page4.tif

TRADEMARK RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT is made as of October [26], 2021, by MADISON CAPITAL FUNDING LLC ("Agent"), as administrative agent for itself and for the Lenders. Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the same meanings assigned to such terms in the Security Agreement (as defined below).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Imagineer Technology Group, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Grantor") and Agent are parties to that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated as of August 31, 2020 (the "Security Agreement") pursuant to which the Grantor granted a security interest to Agent for the ratable benefit of the Lenders in certain Trademarks and Trademark Collateral (as defined below) as security for certain obligations owing by Grantor to Agent, including the Trademarks set forth on Exhibit A hereto;

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded by the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 31 2020, at Reel 7040, Frame 0817;

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that Agent, for itself and on behalf of the Lenders, release its security interest in the Trademarks and Trademark Collateral and reassign any and all rights in the same to Grantor.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Agent, on behalf of itself and the Lenders, their successors, legal representatives and assigns, hereby terminates the Security Agreement and terminates, releases and discharges any and all security interests that it has in any and all right, title and interest that it may have, in, to and under the Trademarks (as such term is defined in the Security Agreement) including the trademarks listed on the annexed Exhibit A, and all applications, registrations, renewals and proceeds (including accounts receivable and royalties) thereof, other than Excluded Assets (as defined in the Credit Agreement referred to in the Security Agreement) (the "Trademark Collateral").
- 2. Agent hereby reassigns, grants and conveys to the Grantor, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by Agent, any and all of Agent's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks and the Trademark Collateral.
- 3. Agent agrees, at the Grantor's expense, to take all further actions, and provide to the Grantor and its successors, assigns and legal representatives all such cooperation and assistance, including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all further documents or other instruments, as the Grantor and its successors, assigns and legal representatives may reasonably request in order to confirm, effectuate or record this Trademark Release and Reassignment.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Trademark Release and Reassignment to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

MADISON CAPITAL FUNDING LLC,

as Administrative Agent

By: Timothy Schuessler
Name: Timothy Schuessler

Title: Vice President

REEL: 007475 FRAME: 0941

EXHIBIT A

REGISTERED TRADEMARKS

Registration No.	Country	<u>Issue Date</u>	<u>Mark</u>
4752080	United States	June 8, 2015	IMAGINEER TECHNOLOGY GROUP
4928350	United States	March 29, 2016	DOCQUEUE

TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

None.

DOMAIN NAMES

<u>Domain Name</u>	Registrant Name Registrant Organization
CLIENTEER.COM	Imagineer Technology Group, LLC
CRM4HEDGEFUNDS.COM	
CRMFORHEDGEFUNDS.COM	
FISSGA.COM	
FUND-INSIGHT.COM	
FUNDINSIGHT.NET	
FUNDINSIGHT.ORG	
HEDGEFUNDCRM.NET	
HFUNDINSIGHT.COM	
IMAGINEER-CLIENTEER.COM	
IMAGINEER-CRM.COM	
IMAGINEER-FUNDINSIGHT.COM	
IMAGINEER-TECHNOLOGY-GROUP.COM	
IMAGINEER.ORG	
imagineer.tech	
IMAGINEERCLIENTEER.COM	
IMAGINEERCRM.COM	
IMAGINEERDOCS.COM	
IMAGINEERTECH.COM	
IMAGINEERTECHNOLOGY.COM	
IMAGINEERTECHNOLOGYGROUP.COM	
IMAGINEERWEBVISION.COM	
ITGCAPITAL.COM	
ITGDATAROOM.COM	
ITGDEBUG.COM	

ITGDOCS.COM	
ITGDOCUMENTS.COM	
ITGFUNDINSIGHT.COM	
ITGNY.COM	
ITGUA.COM	
ITGWEBVISION.COM	
MOFFETTLIBRARY.COM	
SERVERPAGENOTFOUND.COM	

RECORDED: 10/28/2021